and several initiatives related to social ventures.

Appendix 15 | Sensitivity and Monte Carlo

The Monte Carlo simulation was performed using 10,000 trials, with the assumptions used in the following table:

Paremeter
Expected

Value
Standard
Deviation

Minimum Maximum Distribution Comment

Population growth
change

0% 0.20% - - Normal -

Real GDP change 0% 2.10% - - Normal std according to polish real gdp growth (last 20 years)
Inflation change 0% 0.86% - - Normal std polish inflation
EBIT margin POL
change

0% 0.47% - - Normal -

EBIT margin PT
change

0% 0.38% - - Normal std of the past ebit margins, except colombia, which is the forecasted

EBIT margin COL
cahmge

0% 1.61% - - Normal -

EUR/ZLO change 0% 6.30%   Normal 5Y monthly average
EUR/COL change 0% 13.60%   Normal 5Y monthly average

Risk-Free Rate 2.15% 0.81% - - Lognormal std is monthly 5y average

Terminal growth (g)
change

0% - -0.5% 0.5% Uniform -

29

The following sensitivity analysis further illustrates the polish EBIT margins relevance for the price target, as well as the relevance of the ZLO/EUR exchange
rate differences:

   EUR/ZLO shifts

   €   24,87  -2% -1% 0% 1% 2%

EU
R

/C
O

L
Sh

ift
s

-2%  €   21,5   €   22,9   €   24,5   €   26,2   €   28,1

-1%  €   21,6   €   23,1   €   24,7   €   26,4   €   28,2

0%  €   21,8   €   23,3   €   24,9   €   26,6   €   28,4

1%  €   22,0   €   23,5   €   25,1   €   26,8   €   28,6

2%  €   22,2   €   23,7   €   25,3   €   27,0   €   28,9

Appendix 16 | Incomplete Replication Approach – Factors

The following tables present the values estimated for the computation of the discount factor applied to the Polish segment cash flows. The risk free rate
(Rf), market ris oremium (MRP) and the beta factor are the same as the estimated factors in the CAPM (performed in the first part of the report). The
coefficient of variation V is obtained from the Monte Carlo Simulation performed, the risk diversification factor d is equal to the correlation between
Jerónimo Martins returns along the last 5 years and the returns of the market portfolio considered (in this case, the WIG20 Index), the lambda factor is